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Background

In Spring 2021, the lowa Department of Public Health (IDPH) secured the services of the Center for
Social and Behavioral Research (CSBR) at the University of Northern lowa (UNI) to assist in the
revision, design, and implementation of the lowa Youth Survey (1YS).

The 1YS is a periodic survey of lowa youth in grades 6", 8" and 11™. The IYS has been administered
since 1999, and there have been a number of revisions in the questionnaire content and analysis
approaches over the years.*

The 2021 1YS, data collection began on September 27, 2021 and ended on November 19, 2021. Data
collection was scheduled to end on November 12, but was extended to November 19" to accommodate
school requests. In total, 175 out of 192 registered community school districts (CSDs) or private schools
administered the survey to at least one grade; the vast majority administered the survey to the 6", 8",
and 11" grades. The total number of students that participated in the survey was 46,091.

This report presents the responses from an Area Education Agency (AEA) side-by-side with the overall
state values. It combines students from all CSDs (including private schools) within the AEA
geographical boundaries. These responses are first presented by grade followed by responses by sex.
The percentages in all tables are rounded using standard rounding rules, and therefore, columns in each
table may not sum to 100 percent. In addition, <1% indicates the percentage in that category below 0.5%
and greater than zero percent. Zero percent is only listed when no students selected that response option.
Values in some tables may be redacted if the number of students who responded to the question is
between 1 and 10. In this scenario, an asterisk (*) is used instead of the percent and number of students
to prevent low-incidence responses from allowing possible identification of a respondent. When there is
no student responding to a follow-up question (n=0), a hyphen symbol (-) is used in place of the percent
values and zero indicates the number of students responding to the item.

The full questionnaire with notes about the display logic (or skip patterns) is provided in the Appendix.

! Previous state reports can be found at https://iowayouthsurvey.idph.state.ia.us/Reports/State-of-lowa
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Responses by Grade

Community Engagement

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked about their community engagement experiences
during the current school year that were related to paid employment, community volunteerism,
participation in extra-curricular activities, and participation in religious activities.

Table G1: School-year activities, extra-curricular, volunteerism, by grade

6" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 13% 87% 15,406 13% 87% 1,214
Volunteered in the community 28% 72% 15,273 28% 72% 1,206
Participated in extra-curricular activities 7% 23% 15,383 73% 27% 1,211
Participated in religious activities 51% 49% 15,149 48% 52% 1,198
8" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 20%  80% 17,019 20%  80% 1,318
Volunteered in the community 34%  66% 16,989 32%  68% 1,315
Participated in extra-curricular activities 82%  18% 17,018 80%  20% 1,318
Participated in religious activities 53%  47% 16,980 47%  53% 1,316
11" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 71%  29% 13,522 73% 27% 1,005
Volunteered in the community 53%  47% 13,503 50%  50% 1,004
Participated in extra-curricular activities 79%  21% 13,512 79%  21% 1,003
Participated in religious activities 50%  50% 13,504 47%  53% 1,003

Question: During the current school year, have you...? # = Number of students responding to the item

lowa Department of Public Health
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Physical Well-being

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked about their physical well-being on topics related to

physical activity, nutrition, homelessness, any ongoing physical or mental impairments that limit their

daily activities, and whether they had experienced a concussion over the past 12 months. More

specifically for the physical activity items, students were asked about the typical number of hours of
screen time per day that they spend for something other than school work and the number of days that
they were physically active for 60 or more minutes over the past 7 days. For nutrition, students were

asked about their daily fruit intake as well as their daily vegetable intake over the past 7 days, and if they

had experienced hunger in the past 30 days. Students who reported they had experienced a concussion
over the past 12 months were also asked about the number of times they experienced a concussion

during this time frame. Students who indicated they had ever been homeless were also asked whether
they had been homeless in the past 12 months.

Table G2: Screen time for something other than school work, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State AEA State AEA State AEA
0 hours 8% 11% 4% 6% 2% 3%
More than 0 but less than 2 hours 28% 28% 21% 24% 19% 22%
At least 2 hours but less than 4 hours 30% 28% 30% 28% 29% 29%
At least 4 hours but less than 6 hours 18% 15% 23% 20% 27% 25%
At least 6 hours but less than 8 hours 9% 8% 12% 11% 14% 12%
At least 8 hours but less than 10 hours 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5%
At least 10 or more hours 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
# Responding 15,413 1,215 16,993 1,315 13,509 999

Question: On an average school day, about how many hours of screen time do you spend for something that is not school
work? By screen time we mean time spent watching shows or videos, using a computer/tablet, playing video games,
social media, apps, or using a phone for something other than calling or texting.

Table G3: Physical activity, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State AEA State AEA State AEA
0 days 6% % 5% 6% 7% 8%
1 day 8% 11% 5% 6% 5% 5%
2 days 11% 11% 9% 10% 9% 8%
3 days 14% 14% 13% 14% 13% 12%
4 days 14% 10% 13% 11% 13% 13%
5 days 14% 13% 16% 16% 17% 18%
6 days 7% 6% 10% 8% 10% 11%
7 days 26% 29% 29% 28% 25% 26%
# Responding 15,305 1,202 16,983 1,313 13,511 1,000

Question: On how many of the past 7 days were you physically active for a total of 60 minutes (1 hour) or more per day?
Add up all the time you spent in any kind of moderate or intense physical activity like running, walking fast, swimming,

riding a bicycle, etc.

lowa Department of Public Health



2021 lowa Youth Survey, Area Education Agency Report

Table G4: Daily fruit intake, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State AEA State AEA State AEA
;%i;lygot eat any fruit during the past 8% 11% 6% 10% 79 10%
< 1 time each day 10% 12% 13% 19% 17% 19%
1 time per day 23% 25% 26% 26% 30% 31%
2 times per day 26% 22% 28% 24% 27% 25%
3 times per day 18% 15% 16% 12% 12% 10%
4 times per day 7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 2%
> 5 times per day 8% 9% 6% 6% 4% 3%
# Responding 15,423 1,215 16,991 1,315 13,510 1,001

Question: In the past 7 days, about how many times each day did you eat fruit (do not count fruit juice)?

Table G5: Daily vegetable intake, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State AEA State AEA State AEA
| did not eat any vegetables during the 120 15% 9% 120 9% 12%
past 7 days
<1 time each day 14% 17% 16% 17% 19% 21%
1 time per day 28% 26% 32% 30% 34% 32%
2 times per day 24% 21% 25% 23% 23% 22%
3 times per day 12% 12% 11% 9% 9% 8%
4 times per day 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2%
> 5 times per day 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3%
# Responding 15,413 1,216 16,990 1,315 13,508 1,003

Question: In the past 7 days, about how many times each day did you eat green salad, carrots, potatoes or any other
vegetables (do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips)?

Table G6: Hunger, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 8% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4%
No 92% 91% 95% 95% 95% 96%
# Responding 15,450 1,217 17,020 1,318 13,521 1,005

Question: In the past 30 days, did you ever go hungry because there was not enough food in your home?

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G7: Disabilities or impairments, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 16% 16% 17% 19% 20% 21%
No 84% 84% 83% 81% 80% 79%
# Responding 15,176 1,194 16,903 1,307 13,479 997

Question: Do you have any ongoing physical, mental, or emotional disabilities or impairments that limit your daily

activities?

Table G8: Concussion, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 9% 10% 7% 6% 7% 8%
No 70% 67% 79% 7% 84% 83%
Not sure 20% 23% 14% 17% 9% 9%
# Responding 15,468 1,216 17,031 1,319 13,524 1,006

Question: In the past 12 months, have you had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active?

Table G9: Number of concussions among students reporting having a concussion,

by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
1time 52% 51% 70% 66% 70% 73%
2 times 23% 29% 19% 19% 20% 16%
3 times 9% 11% 5% 4% 3% 4%
4 or more times 16% 9% 7% 11% 7% 7%
# Responding 1,423 118 1,112 83 961 81
Question: How many times did you have a concussion in the past 12 months?
Table G10: Number of concussions among all participants, by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
1 time 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6%
2 times 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
3 times 1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
4 or more times 1% 1% <1% 1% <1% 1%
No reported concussions 91% 90% 93% 94% 93% 92%
# Responding 15,468 1,215 17,036 1,320 13,525 1,003

Question: In the past 12 months, have you had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active? Note. The
“no reported concussions” category includes students who selected “no” or “not sure” or who “skipped” the question

about having a concussion in the past 12 months.

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G11: Ever homeless, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11*" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
No 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 95%
# Responding 15,463 1,217 17,024 1,318 13,522 1,005
Question: Have you ever been homeless?
Table G12: Homeless in the past 12 months among students reporting ever
having been homeless, by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 18% 18% 14% 2% 27% 35%
No 82% 82% 86% 98% 73% 65%
# Responding 414 34 445 45 453 49
Question: Were you homeless at any time in the past 12 months?
Table G13: Homeless in the past 12 months among all participants, by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes, homeless in the past 12 months <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% 2%
No, not hgmeless in the past 12 months 204 204 204 30 204 3%
(but previously homeless)
No, never reported being homeless 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 95%
# Responding 15,512 1,222 17,047 1,320 13,530 1,006

Question: Were you homeless at any time in the past 12 months? Note. The “no, never reported being homeless”

category includes students who selected “no” or who “skipped” the question about ever being homeless.
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Gambling Behavior

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked whether they have ever engaged in six gambling
behaviors. Students who reported having engaged in these behaviors at any point were also asked about
their gambling behaviors during the past 30 days. The gambling behaviors included on the 1YS were:
betting on sporting events, betting on internet fantasy sports, betting on card or dice games, spending
money on in-game or in-app purchases, betting on games of skill, and purchasing lottery tickets.

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G14: Types of betting or wagering at any time (ever), by grade

6™ Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 21% 79% 15,307 20% 80% 1,204
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 10% 90% 15,218 11% 89% 1,199
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 24% 76% 15,211 25% 75% 1,197
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 54% 46% 15,300 56% 44% 1,203
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 16% 84% 15,204 19% 81% 1,196
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 9% 91% 15,272 10% 90% 1,201
8" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 23% 7% 16,991 22% 78% 1,316
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 11% 89% 16,971 9% 91% 1,314
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 26% 74% 16,973 25% 75% 1,315
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 56% 44% 16,983 60% 40% 1,314
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 16% 84% 16,964 16% 84% 1,312
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 9% 91% 16,974 10% 90% 1,312
11" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 21% 79% 13,520 19% 81% 1,004
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 13% 87% 13,515 12% 88% 1,002
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 25% 75% 13,514 24% 76% 1,002
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 51% 49% 13,519 52% 48% 1,004
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 15% 85% 13,508 15% 85% 1,003
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 6% 94% 13,515 8% 92% 1,003

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of students responding to item

lowa Department of Public Health



2021 lowa Youth Survey, Area Education Agency Report

Table G15: Types of betting or wagering in the past 30 days (among students who have ever participated in that activity), by grade

6™ Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 54% 46% 3,146 51% 49% 241
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 56% 44% 1,500 50% 50% 129
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 44% 56% 3,654 42% 58% 298
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 54% 46% 8,224 53% 47% 664
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 50% 50% 2,376 51% 49% 224
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 41% 59% 1,324 43% 57% 121
8" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 51% 49% 3,892 56% 44% 288
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 58% 42% 1,893 61% 39% 118
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 39% 61% 4,434 40% 60% 321
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 54% 46% 9,546 54% 46% 790
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 45% 55% 2,627 42% 58% 205
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 37% 63% 1,527 35% 65% 129
11" Grade
State AEA
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 53% 47% 2,781 56% 44% 188
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 67% 33% 1,713 67% 33% 120
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poker) 41% 59% 3,377 45% 55% 236
Spent money on in-game or in-app purchases to extend play 57% 43% 6,831 58% 42% 518
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 47% 53% 2,001 46% 54% 152
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 42% 58% 875 32% 68% 84

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of students responding to item

lowa Department of Public Health
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Mental Health and Suicide

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked about their general mental health and presence of
suicidal ideation in the past twelve months. Students who reported having thought about killing
themselves were asked two additional items. Students who reported having attempted to kill themselves
during the past twelve months were asked one additional item

Table G16: General mental health status measured by feeling sad or hopeless, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 27% 31% 29% 32% 36% 36%
No 73% 69% 71% 68% 64% 64%
# Responding 15,396 1,213 16,957 1,314 13,502 999

Question: In the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for 2 weeks or more in a row that
you stopped doing some usual activities?

Table G17: Suicidal ideation, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 17% 19% 21% 23% 24% 23%
No 83% 81% 79% 7% 76% 7%
# Responding 15,115 1,189 16,790 1,300 13,462 996

Question: In the past 12 months, have you thought about Killing yourself?

Table G18: Suicide plans among students reporting suicidal ideation, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 47% 53% 54% 50% 49% 49%
No 53% 47% 46% 50% 51% 51%
# Responding 2,605 220 3,460 303 3,244 225

Question: In the past 12 months, have you made a plan about how you would kill yourself?

Table G19: Suicide attempts among students reporting suicidal ideation, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 24% 27% 26% 26% 20% 24%
No 76% 73% 74% 74% 80% 76%
# Responding 2,594 218 3,466 304 3,244 225

Question: In the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself?

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G20: Required medical treatment due to suicide attempt among students
who attempted suicide in the past 12 months, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 22% 31% 23% 23% 25% 31%
No 78% 69% 7% 78% 75% 69%
# Responding 633 59 912 80 656 55

Question: If you attempted to kill yourself in the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an
injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Table G21: Suicide plans among all participants, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 8% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11%
No 9% 9% 9% 12% 12% 11%
No suicidal ideation reported 83% 82% 80% 7% 76% 78%
# Responding 15,488 1,218 17,011 1,318 13,525 1,006
Question: In the past 12 months, have you made a plan about how you would kill yourself?
Table G22: Suicide attempts among all participants, by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
No 13% 13% 15% 17% 19% 17%
No suicidal ideation reported 83% 82% 80% 7% 76% 78%
# Responding 15,477 1,216 17,017 1,319 13,525 1,006

Question: In the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself?

Table G23: Required medical treatment due to suicide attempts among all participants, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State AEA State AEA State AEA
Yes 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
No 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
No suicidal ideation reported 96% 95% 96% 94% 95% 95%
# Responding 15,511 1,222 17,046 1,320 13,530 1,006

Question wording: If you attempted to kill yourself in the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning,
or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

lowa Department of Public Health
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Students’ Beliefs and Values

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
eight different statements about their beliefs and values. Five of the eight statements were related to
students’ beliefs and attitudes towards others, two additional statements were on beliefs about
themselves, and one statement was about whether violence is an acceptable way to solve problems. For
each statement, response options were: strongly disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, and
strongly agree. Students were encouraged to respond honestly about their beliefs and attitudes, and not
according to what they thought was an acceptable answer to others.

lowa Department of Public Health 12
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Table G24: Students’ beliefs and values, by grade

6™ Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 1% 1% 5% 36% 57% 15476 | 2% 1% 6% 37% 54% | 1,215
I care about other peoples’ feelings 2% 2% 12% 44% 41% | 15461 | 2% 2% 13% 43% 40% | 1,215
| feel sorry for people who have things stolen or damaged 2% 3% 13% 39% 43% |15461| 3% 3% 15% 37% 42% | 1,217
I am accepting of those different than myself 2% 2% 11% 35% 51% |15339| 2% 2% 11% 36% 48% | 1,207

It is wrong to discriminate against someone because of their
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.

I can say “no” when someone wants me to do things I know
are wrong or dangerous

3% 1% 4% 15% 77% | 15359 | 5% 2% 4% 14% 75% | 1,209

3% 3% 8% 25% 61% |15435| 3% 3% 8% 26% 59% | 1,210

| feel I have much to be proud of 5% 7% 19% 34% 35% |15373| 6% 7% 19% 33% 34% | 1,208
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 49% 21% 19% 6% 5% | 15366 | 47% 20% 22% 6% 5% | 1,207
8" Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 2% 1% 7% 43% 48% | 17,027 | 1% 1% 9% 44% 45% | 1,318
I care about other peoples’ feelings 2% 3% 14% 46% 35% |17,023| 3% 3% 15% 47% 32% | 1,317
| feel sorry for people who have things stolen or damaged 2% 3% 17% 46% 31% |17,022| 2% 4% 19% 46% 29% | 1,318
I am accepting of those different than myself 2% 2% 15% 41% 40% | 16,987 | 2% 2% 15% 41% 41% | 1,315

It is wrong to discriminate against someone because of their
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.

I can say “no” when someone wants me to do things [ know
are wrong or dangerous

| feel 1 have much to be proud of 6% 11% 24% 34% 26% |16,994 | 6% 11% 24% 35% 25% | 1,314
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 3% 28% 27% 7% 4% |16,992 | 33% 27% 26% 9% 4% | 1,314

3% 1% 6% 22% 68% |17003| 3% 1% 7% 23% 67% | 1,317

2% 3% 11% 33% 50% |17,014| 2% 4% 11% 31% 51% | 1,315

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, SA = Strongly approve; # = Number of students
responding to item
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Table G24: Students’ beliefs and values, by grade

11" Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 3% 1% 6% 40% 50% |13519| 4% 1% 7% 42% 45% | 1,005
I care about other peoples’ feelings 4% 3% 13% 42% 38% | 13513 | 6% 4% 15% 42% 33% | 1,004
| feel sorry for people who have things stolen or damaged 3% 3% 16% 47% 30% |13516| 5% 4% 17% 45% 29% | 1,005
I am accepting of those different than myself 3% 2% 12% 42% 41% |13510| 5% 3% 13% 40% 38% | 1,006

It is wrong to discriminate against someone because of their
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.

| can say “no” when someone wants me to do things [ know 3% 4% 13% 37% 43% | 13509 | 5% 4% 14% 34% 43% | 1,005
are wrong or dangerous

| feel I have much to be proud of 6% 11% 26% 33% 24% |13513| 8% 11% 24% 32% 25% | 1,006
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 30% 28% 27% 10% 6% | 13,512 | 29% 24% 28% 10% 8% | 1,005

4% 1% 6% 23% 66% |[13512| 6% 2% 6% 23% 62% | 1,006

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, SA = Strongly approve; # = Number of students
responding to item
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Risk Perceptions

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked to think about the possible risks to physical or
mental health and to indicate the level of risk associated with engaging in eleven different activities
related to drinking alcohol, smoking cigarettes or using e-cigarettes, gambling, or using seven different
types of drugs (such as, marijuana, methamphetamines, or cocaine) on a regular basis. The possible
responses for level of risk included: little or no risk, slight risk, moderate risk, or high risk
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Table G25: Students’ risk perceptions, by grade

6™ Grade
State AEA
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)/5(males) or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours | 26% 7% 21% 46% | 15,183 | 30% 8% 20% 42% | 1,195
Smoking cigarettes regularly 26% 4% 17% 53% | 15,139 | 30% 6% 16% 49% | 1,189
Using marijuana regularly 27% 4% 12% 56% | 14,626 | 31% 4% 11% 54% | 1,163
Gambling regularly 28% 14% 27% 31% | 14,937 | 32% 14% 24% 31% | 1,177
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 28% 3% 13% 56% | 14,071 | 32% 4% 12% 52% | 1,130
Using cocaine regularly 21% 2% 8% 64% | 14,762 |30% 2% 8% 60% | 1,175
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 28% 5% 19% 49% | 13,995 | 32% 6% 18% 44% | 1,118
Using any other illegal drug regularly 26% 2% 7% 65% |14,938|30% 2% 7% 61% | 1,174
Regularly using over-the-counter medications differently than directed 21% 7% 22% 44% | 14,720 | 31% 7% 20% 42% | 1,156
Regularly using prescription medication for non-medical reasons 27% 6% 20% 47% | 14,798 | 31% 6% 18% 44% | 1,160
Regularly using e-cigarettes 26% 5% 16% 53% | 14,889 | 29% 7% 16% 48% | 1,166
8" Grade
State AEA
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)/5(males) or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours | 17% 9% 25% 49% | 16,924 | 20% 9% 27% 43% | 1,314
Smoking cigarettes regularly 17% 4% 18% 61% | 16,903 | 20% 5% 20% 55% | 1,313
Using marijuana regularly 20% 7% 14% 59% | 16,852 | 23% 9% 15% 52% | 1,306
Gambling regularly 19% 15% 31% 35% | 16,860 | 21% 15% 30% 34% | 1,311
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 18% 3% 12% 67% | 16,581 | 21% 3% 11% 65% | 1,292
Using cocaine regularly 17% 1% 7% 75% | 16,838 |20% 1% 7% 72% | 1,307
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 18% 4% 19% 59% | 16,591 | 20% 4% 21% 54% | 1,294
Using any other illegal drug regularly 17% 2% 10% 71% | 16,833 | 20% 3% 12% 65% | 1,312
Regularly using over-the-counter medications differently than directed 18% 8% 27% 47% | 16,815 | 21% 10% 27% 43% | 1,310
Regularly using prescription medication for non-medical reasons 19% 7% 23% 52% | 16,828 | 23% 7% 22% 48% | 1,311
Regularly using e-cigarettes 17% 7% 22% 54% | 16,844 | 20% 10% 22% 47% | 1,310
Note: LR = Little or no risk, SR = Slight risk, MR = Moderate risk, HR = High risk; # = Number of students responding to the item. See full question wording in the
appendix.
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Table G25: Students’ risk perceptions, by grade

11" Grade
State AEA
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)/5(males) or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours | 13% 14% 29% 43% | 13,474 | 17% 16% 27% 40% | 999
Smoking cigarettes regularly 11% 5% 18% 66% | 13,464 | 12% 6% 20% 62% | 996
Using marijuana regularly 21% 16% 20% 42% | 13,459 | 24% 16% 19% 42% | 998
Gambling regularly 14% 16% 30% 41% | 13,454 | 16% 14% 29% 40% | 997
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 11% 2% 7% 80% | 13,424 | 13% 2% 7% 78% | 993
Using cocaine regularly 11% 1% 5% 82% | 13,453 | 13% 2% 6% 80% | 996
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 11% 3% 13% 73% | 13,425 | 13% 3% 11% 73% | 995
Using any other illegal drug regularly 11% 3% 13% 73% | 13,448 | 12% 3% 14% 72% | 998
Regularly using over-the-counter medications differently than directed 12% 8% 27% 53% | 13,448 | 13% 9% 25% 54% | 998
Regularly using prescription medication for non-medical reasons 12% 6% 22% 59% | 13,445 | 14% 6% 21% 59% | 998
Regularly using e-cigarettes 13% 12% 27% 48% | 13,451 | 15% 12% 26% 47% | 997

Note: LR = Little or no risk, SR = Slight risk, MR = Moderate risk, HR = High risk; # = Number of students responding to the item. See full question wording in the

appendix.
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Perceptions of Peer Beliefs

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked about their perceptions of other students’ beliefs
about/acceptance of engaging in eight different behaviors. Students were asked, “About how many
students in your grade would feel it is okay for you to do each of the following?” The response options
were a five-point scale that ranged from “Almost none would think it is okay” to “Almost all would
think it is okay.”

The set of peer questions were immediately preceded by: “The questions in this section of the survey
refer to the students in your school. When you read and answer these questions keep in mind the
attitudes and beliefs of other students.”

lowa Department of Public Health 18



2021 lowa Youth Survey, Area Education Agency Report

Table G26: Perception of peer acceptance, by grade

6" Grade
State AEA
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 60% 23% 13% 3% 1% | 15,176 | 58% 23% 16% 3% 1% 1,188
Smoke cigarettes 64% 23% 10% 2% 1% | 15,136 | 61% 24% 12% 3% 1% 1,185
Use an e-cigarette, JUUL, vape-pen, e-hookah, mod-~ | 5a00 o400 1006 306 206 | 15086 | 57% 25% 13% 4% 2% | 1,180
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 7% 14% 6% 1% 1% | 14,795 | 74% 15% 7% 2% 1% 1,169
r?wsaii;:]gn!legal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or 78%  14% 6% 1% 2% | 15083 | 76% 14% 7% 204 1% 1177
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alcohol | 59% 25% 11% 3% 2% | 15105 | 57% 24% 13% 3% 2% 1,184
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 73% 1% 7% 2% 2% | 15,088 | 71% 18% 7% 2% 1% 1,184
Use prescription drugs for non-medical reasons 70% 19% 8% 2% 2% | 15,040 | 69% 18% 9% 2% 2% 1,181

8" Grade
State AEA
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 32% 32% 28% 7% 2% | 16,858 | 28% 31% 31% 7% 2% 1,305
Smoke cigarettes 42% 33% 19% 4% 1% | 16,830 | 39% 32% 22% 5% 1% 1,303
Use an e-cigarette, JUUL, vape-pen, e-nookah, mod- | 5q0, 3900 2605 1106 3% | 16,822 | 25% 30% 28% 14% 5% | 1,304
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 51% 27% 16% 5% 2% | 16,789 | 46% 26% 18% 7% 3% 1,300
rg]zerifgg’n!'ega' drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or | gor o505 1205 3% 1% | 16,815 | 56% 25% 14% 3% 2% | 1,303
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alcohol | 33% 33% 22% 9% 3% | 16,818 | 32% 30% 24% 11% 4% 1,304
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 47% 29% 16% 5% 2% | 16,819 | 45% 30% 18% 6% 2% 1,304
Use prescription drugs for non-medical reasons 52% 28% 14% 4% 2% | 16,816 | 51% 30% 14% 4% 2% 1,304

Note: ~0 = Almost none would think it is ok, Few = A few would think it is ok, Some = Some would and some wouldn't think it is ok, Most = Most would think it is ok, ~All
= Almost all would think it is ok; # = Number of students responding to item
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Table G26: Perception of peer acceptance, by grade

11" Grade
State AEA
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 11% 14% 38% 27% 10% | 13,417 | 11% 12% 36% 28% 13% 996
Smoke cigarettes 26% 35% 29% 7% 3% | 13,406 | 22% 33% 32% 9% 4% 996
Use an e-cigarette, JUUL, vape-pen, e-hookah, mod-~ | 11o0 1500 3306 2706 1006 | 13409 | 13% 13% 30% 30% 16% | 996
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 18% 22% 32% 19% 8% | 13,403 | 19% 21% 32% 18% 10% 994
xsaeri;;';’n!'ega' drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, o | 470, 3504 9206 606 3% | 13400 | 37% 32% 22% 6% 4% | 996
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alcohol | 13% 16% 31% 27% 14% | 13,403 | 15% 11% 29% 28% 17% 996
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 22% 25% 30% 16% 7% | 13,397 | 26% 21% 30% 15% 9% 995
Use prescription drugs for non-medical reasons 3% 31% 23% 6% 3% | 13,400 | 40% 26% 22% 6% 6% 995

Note: ~0 = Almost none would think it is ok, Few = A few would think it is ok, Some = Some would and some wouldn't think it is ok, Most = Most would think it is ok, ~All
= Almost all would think it is ok; # = Number of students responding to item
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Student Attitudes Toward School

All students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
eleven different statements about their school. For each statement, response options were: strongly
disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, and strongly agree. Four of eleven statements were
related to students’ personal attitudes toward school, two statements were about the school
communicating with the student’s parent/guardian, another four statements were on school resources,
and one statement was about the student’s peers being welcoming toward new students
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Table G27: Attitudes toward school, by grade

6" Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 3% 5% 19% 42% 32% 15,277 4% 6% 20% 39% 31% | 1,199
Care about school 3% 3% 16% 40% 37% 15,262 4% 4% 18% 39% 35% | 1,194
Put forth best effort 1% 2% 8% 33% 56% | 15,264 2% 2% 10% 33% 54% |1,194
Do not plan to finish high school 65% 19% 9% 3% 4% 15,208 65% 17% 9% 4% 5% | 1,193
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good job 2% 4% 15% 42% 37% | 15,219 3% 4% 14% 41% 37% | 1,193
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 1% 2% 10% 43% 45% 15,219 1% 2% 10% 42% 44% | 1,190
Adults available at school to go to for help 4% 4% 10% 30% 52% 15,224 5% 4% 11% 30% 50% | 1,191
Peers are welcoming to new students 3% 5% 24% 38% 30% 15,225 4% 6% 24% 36% 30% | 1,194
School has up-to-date technology 2% 3% 14% 40% 42% | 15,145 3% 3% 16% 40% 37% | 1,190
School has available space for extra-curricular activities 2% 3% 16% 41% 38% | 15,033 2% 4% 18% 41% 35% | 1,184
School building is well maintained 2% 3% 15% 39% 41% | 15,105 3% 3% 18% 39% 36% | 1,186
8" Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 4% 6% 24% 45% 21% | 16,885 5% 6% 26% 42% 21% | 1,299
Care about school 5% 7% 25% 42% 21% | 16,884 6% % 27% 39% 20% | 1,301
Put forth best effort 2% 3% 14% 42% 40% | 16,887 2% 4% 15% 40% 39% | 1,300
Do not plan to finish high school 1% 18% 7% 2% 3% 16,877 69% 17% 8% 2% 3% | 1,299
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good job 6% 10% 24% 40% 20% | 16,875 6% 10% 26% 40% 19% | 1,301
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 1% 2% 13% 49% 35% 16,863 2% 2% 14% 48% 34% | 1,300
Adults available at school to go to for help 7% 7% 15% 37% 35% 16,868 8% 7% 15% 33% 37% | 1,299
Peers are welcoming to new students 6% 10% 32% 36% 17% 16,866 7% 11% 31% 33% 18% | 1,298
School has up-to-date technology 3% 5% 16% 46% 30% | 16,858 4% 7% 18% 45% 27% | 1,298
School has available space for extra-curricular activities 2% 3% 15% 47% 33% 16,845 3% 4% 17% 45% 31% | 1,297
School building is well maintained 3% 6% 21% 43% 27% | 16,860 3% % 21% 45% 24% | 1,298

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, SA = Strongly approve; # = Number of students

responding to item
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Table G27: Attitudes toward school, by grade

11" Grade
State AEA
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 4% 6% 23% 47% 19% 13,390 5% 7% 26% 43% 18% | 994
Care about school 6% 9% 26% 42% 17% 13,395 8% 11% 30% 35% 17% | 992
Put forth best effort 3% 4% 15% 43% 35% | 13,394 3% 5% 19% 41% 32% | 994
Do not plan to finish high school 8% 14% 5% 2% 2% 13387 | 77% 13% 5% 2% 3% 993
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good job 12% 17% 27% 32% 12% | 13,384 | 13% 19% 30% 27% 12% | 994
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 2% 3% 17% 50% 28% | 13,386 3% 4% 22% 43% 27% | 994
Adults available at school to go to for help 6% 7% 15% 42% 31% | 13,385 7% 7% 15% 38% 32% | 994
Peers are welcoming to new students 6% 10% 33% 37% 13% 13,385 7% 10% 33% 37% 14% | 994
School has up-to-date technology 5% 7% 17% 46% 25% | 13,383 6% 8% 20% 43% 23% | 992
School has available space for extra-curricular activities 3% 4% 15% 48% 30% 13,376 3% 6% 20% 44% 26% | 992
School building is well maintained 5% 7% 21% 44% 23% | 13,376 6% 8% 30% 36% 19% | 992

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, SA = Strongly approve; # = Number of students

responding to item
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Illegal or Violent Behavior

Students participating in the 2021 I'YS were asked about their direct experience with 11 different illegal
and/or violent behaviors. Specifically, students were asked, “In the past 12 months, have you done any
of the following on school property or at a school event?” The statements included: Carried a gun, knife,
club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity like archery, kendo, skeet shooting, etc.; Used
alcohol or other illegal drugs; Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, plug, dipping
tobacco, snus), or e-cigarettes (vape-pens, hookah-pens, e-hookahs, e-cigars, e-pipes, personal
vaporizers or mods); Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damaged;
Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging property; Been threatened or injured by someone with a
weapon (like a gun, knife or club); Damaged property on purpose (like breaking windows, scratching a
car, etc.); Hit, kicked, or fought someone because they made you angry; Used a weapon, force, or threats
to get money or things from someone; Verbally threatened to physically harm someone; Stolen
something. The list also included a statement designed to identify and prevent students from selecting
the same response for each item, “Helped a friend or classmate